
AMENDMENT #2 

TO SENIOR NUTRITION SERVICES AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT #2 TO THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT between the County of Washoe, a 

political subdivision of the State of Nevada (COUNTY) and Elior North America dba Valley 

Services, Inc. (ORGANIZATION) originally effective October 1, 2019 is made to revise the 

AGREEMENT as follows:  

TERM 

The initial term of Amendment #1 to Senior Nutrition Services Agreement for Provision of Meals 

for Our Place Women’s Shelter (“Amendment #1”) shall be effective from June 1, 2020 through 

September 30, 2020, with the option to renew for four (4) one (1) year periods, contingent upon 

funding; or until the original Agreement, effective October 1, 2019, is terminated pursuant to 

Sections 10.i and 19, whichever date shall first occur.   

9. COMPENSATION 

Payment. During the term of this Agreement and subject to all terms and conditions set forth herein, 

the COUNTY shall reimburse Valley Services, Inc. up to $1,387,604.00 (One Million Three 

Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Four Dollars). 

During the initial term of the Agreement (October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020), the 

COUNTY shall reimburse Valley Services, Inc. an additional $300,000.00 (Three Hundred 

Thousand Dollars) due to an increased demand for home-delivered meals as a result of the COVID-

19 pandemic.  This additional $300,000.00 will not be considered when calculating the base price 

for future contract renewals or annual increases under Section 9.a.     

Payment for Amendment #1. During the initial term of Amendment #1 and the first one (1) year 

renewal period thereafter (June 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021), and subject to all terms and 

conditions set forth in Amendment #1, the COUNTY shall reimburse Valley Services, Inc. up to 

$270,000.00 (TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS) for the services to the Our 

Place Women’s Shelter referenced in Sections 4.x and 4.y at the rates specified in Section 9.n.  For 

subsequent one (1) year renewal periods, and subject to all terms and conditions set forth in 

Amendment #1, the COUNTY shall reimburse Valley Services, Inc. up to $270,000.00 (TWO 

HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS) for the services to the Our Place Women’s 

Shelter referenced in Sections 4.x and 4.y at the rates specified in Section 9.n.  

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT AND 

AMENDMENT #1 SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED.  

 

**** SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE **** 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, all parties of the AGREEMENT hereto have set their hands and 

subscribed their signatures to effect this AMENDMENT #2 as of the dates indicated with their 

signatures.  

COUNTY OF Washoe County  

 

By: _________________________________________     Date: _________________ 

           Mark Stewart 

           Washoe County Purchasing & Contracts Manager 

 

ORGANIZATION 

 

By: _________________________________________     Date: _________________ 

Name: ______________________________________ 

Title: _______________________________________  

            

 

 


